are proportionate or equivalent to payments attributable to any particular park/campground business, or to allocate or spend
money to benefit any particular franchisee or group of franchisees, or to expend money in any particular geographic area on a
pro rata basis or otherwise.

(3) If the amount of Total Registration Receipts subject to royalties reaches eight million eight hundred thousand
dollars ($8,800,000) in a calendar year for all KOA campgrounds owned by Franchisee and any affiliates, the royaltyRoyalty
rate under this agreement will be reduced to 6% of Total Registration Receipts exceeding such amount for the remainder of that
calendar year. If the amount of Total Registration Receipts subject to royalties reaches seventeen million six hundred thousand
dollars ($17,600,000) in a calendar year for all KOA campgrounds owned by Franchisee and any affiliates, the royaltyRoyalty
rate under this agreement will be reduced to 5% of Total Registration Receipts exceeding such amount for the remainder of the
calendar year. Upon completion of the calendar year, the royaltyRoyalty rate will return to 8% of Total Registration Receipts.

[...]

An “affiliate “of Franchisee shall be considered any party that controls, is
controlled by, or is under common control with Franchisee.

(4) If the amount of Total Registration Receipts subject to advertising assessments under this agreement reaches
one million five hundred seventy thousand dollars ($1,570,000) in a calendar year and Franchisee has paid at least thirty one
thousand four hundred dollars ($31,400) in advertising assessmentsAdvertising Assessments for that calendar year, no further
advertising assessmentsAdvertising Assessments will be due under this agreement for the remainder of that calendar year. Upon
completion of that calendar year, the advertising assessmentAdvertising Assessment will return to 2% of Total Registration

[...]

KampSight software and support, and convention registration for one attendee(the “Administrative Fee”), to partially offset the
costs to Franchisor of its annual convention (the “KOA Convention”) and existing and future technology systems, platforms or
initiatives.   As of the date of this agreement, the administrative feeAdministrative Fee is One Thousand Seven Hundred-Fifty
Dollars ($1,750) and is subject to change at Franchisor’s sole discretion upon thirty (30) days’ notice to Franchisee. .
Franchisor shall provide Franchisee with a convention registration for one attendee at no additional charge in connection with
payment of the Administrative Fee.